MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Chapter 287.

An act to amend chapter nineteen of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventyfive.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. I. The time named in section two of an act entitled "an Ch. 19 sec. 2 act additional to an act entitled an act to enable the city of Bangor to aid the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad Company," approved January twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, for the completion of the line of said company to Moosehead lake, shall be extended to January twenty-seven, eighteen hundred and Time for compleeighty; and the time named in the fourth section of said act of extended. January twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, within which the said act shall be accepted as provided for in said fourth Time of acceptsection, shall be extended to two years from and after the date of tended. the approval of this act.

special laws 1875.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1876.

Chapter 288.

An act to authorize the Baptist Society in Warren, to transfer all its real and personal property to the Baptist Church in said Warren, and to discontinue the corporate existence of said society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Baptist society in Warren, Knox county, in this Authorized to sell state, is hereby authorized and empowered to sell and convey all property. its real and personal property to the Baptist church in said Warren.

real and personal

Sect. 2. At any time after the transfer of the property author- May discontinue ized in the first section, said society, at a meeting legally called tence. for that purpose, may, by unanimous vote of those present, discontinue its corporate existence.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1876.